before or during the four years following the last day the appropriation is available for encumbrance.

(f) (1) If the board determines that an applicant who filed a grant application on or before December 31, 2014, is eligible for a grant
pursuant to this section, the board shall not issue more than one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in grants from
the Underground Storage Tank Petroleum Contamination Orphan Site Cleanup Fund for the occurrence for which the applicant
applied.

(2) If the board determines that an applicant who filed a grant application after December 31, 2014, is eligible for a grant pursuant

[...]

(a) (1) If the board makes the determination specified in subdivision (d) for a claim filed on or before December 31, 2014,
the board may only pay for the costs of a corrective action that exceed the level of financial responsibility required to be obtained
pursuant to Section 25299.32, but not more than one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) for each occurrence.

(2) If the board makes the determination specified in subdivision (d) for a claim filed on or after January 1, 2015, the board may
only pay for the costs of a corrective action that exceed the level of financial responsibility required to be obtained pursuant to